## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Designtech International LLC		106/15/2005	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA
Designtech International Inc.		06/15/2005	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEI Headquarters, Inc.		
Also Known As:	AKA Directed Electronics, Inc.		
Street Address:	One Viper Way		
City:	Vista		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92081		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1596127	AUTOCOMMAND
Registration Number:	1360257	CARFINDER
Registration Number:	2229191	FIRST DEFENSE
Registration Number:	2289668	REMOTE CONTROL YOUR CAR
Registration Number:	2363516	SMART START
Registration Number:	2493288	READY START
Registration Number:	2464469	READY REMOTE
Registration Number:	2823010	SMART ENTRY
Registration Number:	2009328	DESIGNTECH
Registration Number:	2685731	DESIGNTECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003108 FRAME: 0032

900026851

20167

CH \$265.(

Fax Number: (760)599-1389

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (760) 598-6200

Email: christie.biggs@directed.com

Correspondent Name: Dei Headquarters, Inc.

Address Line 1: One Viper Way

Address Line 4: Vista, CALIFORNIA 92081

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Crystal Biggs
Signature:	//CRYSTAL BIGGS//
Date:	06/20/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003108 FRAME: 0033

### Trademark Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the undersigned DESIGNTECH INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company and DESIGNTECH INTERNATIONAL INC., a Virginia corporation, herein after collectively referred to as "ASSIGNORS", each hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto DEI HEADQUARTERS, INC., a Florida corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), all right, title and interest held separately or jointly in and to: (a) the trademarks and service marks described in Schedule A (collectively "Marks"); (b) any and all registrations of the Marks, whether state, federal foreign; (c) any and all applications to register the Marks, whether state, federal foreign, (d) all common law rights in, to and under the Marks; (e) all other rights in, to and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; (f) any and all rights to royalties, profits, compensation, license fees or other payments or remuneration of any kind relating to the Marks or the goodwill under the Marks; and (g) all claims of causes of action ASSIGNOR has or may have in connection with the Marks, including, but not limited to, the right to sue and recover damages for any and all past infringements of any of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed on this 15th day of June 15, 2005

DesignTech International, LAC

Mark Gottlieb

Its: President and Chief Executive Officer

DesignTecl International, Inc.

Mark Gotdieb

Its President and Chief Executive Officer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003108 FRAME: 0034

# Schedule A DesignTech International Trademarks Assignment

TRADE	WARKS		Date
		Register#	<u>Granted</u>
Canada	Secure Start	TMA560,768	April 25, 2002
an. 1			December 22,
Canada	AutoCommand	TMA487,358	1997
Canada	Smart Start	TMA545634	<b>Ma</b> y 25, 2001
			November 22,
Canada	Ready Start	TMA571,129	2002
Canada	Ready Remote	TMA551,975	December 4, 2001
Canada	DesignTech & Design	TMA48),312	August 13, 1997
USA	AutoCommand	1,596 127	<b>M</b> ay 15, 1990
			September 17,
USA	CarFinder	1,360,257	1985
USA	First Defense	2,229,191	<b>Ma</b> rch 2, 1999
USA	Remote Control Your Car	2,289,6£8 (SR)	October 26, 1999
USA	Smart Start	2,363,516	July 4, 2000
			September 25,
USA	Ready Start	2,493,288	2001
USA	Ready Remote	2,464,469	June 26, 2001
USA	Smart Entry	2,823,010	March 16, 2004
USA	DesignTech & Design	2,009,328	October 22, 1996
USA	DesignTech	2,685,731	February 11, 2003
USA	AirWolf	(Common Law)	-

**RECORDED: 06/20/2005** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003108 FRAME: 0035